BILL

No. 3 of 1910 (Second Session).

An Act respecting the Pincher Creek, Cardston and Montana Railway Company.

(Assented to

1910.)

WHEREAS a petition has been presented praying that to grant the prayer of the said petition;

to grant the prayer of the said petition; Therefore His Majesty, by and with the advice and consent of the Legislative Assembly of the Province of Alberta, enacts as follows:

1. Section 3 of chapter 51 of the Statutes of 1909 is hereby amended by adding thereto the following: "and also a line of railway from a point on the company's line at or near township 6 range 1 west of the 5th meridian in the Province of Alberta in a generally northerly direction and west of the Poreupine Hills to a point in or near the City of Calgary; thence in a generally northerly direction and west of Snake Lake, Gull Lake and Pigeon Lake to a point in or near the City of Edmonton; thence in a generally north-westerly direction to a point on the westerly boundary of the Province of Alberta between latitudes 55 and 56; and also a line from a point on said line in or near the City of Edmonton in a north-easterly and easterly direction and north of the North Saskatchewan River to the casterly boundary" of said province."

2. Section 50 of chapter 48 of the Statutes of 1906 is hereby amended by striking out the figures "15,000" in the tenth line thereof and substituting therefor the figures "30,000."

3. Notwithstanding anything contained in *The Railway Act* or in chapter 48 of the Statutes of 1906 or in chapter 51 of the Statutes of 1909, the time limited for the construction of the railway of the Pincher Creek, Cardston and Montana Railway Company shall begin to run from the time when this Act comes into force, and for the purposes of section 68 of *The Railway*. *Act* the date of the incorporation of the said company shall be deemed and taken to be the date when this Act comes into force.

4. Section 9 of chapter 51 of the Statutes of 1909 is hereby repealed.

5. Section 1 of chapter 51 of the Statutes of 1909 is hereby amended by striking out the words "the Pincher Creek, Cardston and Montana Railway Company" in the third and fourth lines thereof and substituting therefor the words "the Alberta Pacific Railway Company." No. 3

SECOND SESSION

SECOND LEGISLATURE

1 GEORGE V

1910

(Second Session)

-

_

BILL

An Act respecting the Pincher Creek, Cardston and Montana Railway Co.

Received and read the

First time.....

Second time.....

Third time

EDMONTON JAMES E. RECHARDS, GOVERNMENT Printer A D. 1910